Cﬁ

Never Forget
Never Give In

Cavalier Football Weekly

Oct 30, 2017
2017 Issue 11
By: Chris Cron

Week 10 Results

Coldwater
St. Johns

Minster
Anna

New Bremen
Versailles

Parkway
Marion Local

St. Henry
Ft. Recovery

Bath
Kenton

Clinton-Massie
Wilmington

MAC Standings

Marion Local
Coldwater
Anna

St. Henry
Minster

St. Johns

Ft. Recovery
Versailles
New Bremen

Parkway

MAC
80
62
53
53
44
44
44
35
17
08

07
12

20

06
21

00
39

28
16

00

48
00

Overall
10-0
73
73
73
64
64
5-5
46
37
19

Kenton (5-5), Clinton-Massie (9-1)

Playoff Schedule—Week 11
Division 6 - Region 24

1 - Lima Central Catholic (9-1)

8 - Dayton Christian (9-1)

4 - Coldwater (7-3)

5- Bethel (9-1)

2 - Marion Local (10-0)
7 - Fort Recovery (6-4)

3 - Spencerville (8-2)

6 - Mechanicsburg (8-2)

Division 5 - Region 20

2 - Middletown Madison (8-2)

7 - Anna (7-3)

Divislon 7 - Reglon 28

3 - Minster (6-4)

6 - Riverside (6-4)

4 - Delphos St. John (6-4)
5 - Fort Loramie (8-2)

Coldwater Playoff History

23 playoff appearances

21 consecutive seasons*

51-7 in regional games

3
*
¢ 18-0in Week 11
.
¢ 69-16 overall record

*Currently the best in Ohio

Coldwater Falis to Delphos In the Mud

On a rainy cold night at Stadium Park
in Delphos, the Coldwater Cavaliers
could not handle the St. John defense
or the sloppy field conditions.

The Blue Jays turned Coldwater’s only
turnover into at touchdown and that
was the difference in the final score
of 12-7.

Statistically, Coldwater was better.
The Cavaliers totaled 227 yards on
86 yards rushing and 141 passing,.

St. Johns ran 6 fewer plays in totaling
114 yards on the ground and 21 in
the air for a total of just 135 yards.
But they had a decided advantage in
time of possession and on a night
when the rain and the wind made
moving the ball difficult, the Jays beat
the elements and controlled the ball.

Delphos started the game with the
ball but after 7 plays they failed to
convert a fourth down and Coldwater
took over at their own 33. The Cavs
managed a first down but had to punt
from mid-field.

Delphos took the ball at their own 13
yard line and ran 18 plays, 16 on the
ground culminating in a 3 yard rush-
ing touchdown. The PAT kick was
short and the Jays led 6-0.

Coldwater responded in typical Cava-
lier fashion as on their first play Sam
Broering found Jacob Wenning down
the visitors sideline good for a 39
yard gain and a first down at the
Coldwater 49. After Ben Wenning ran
for 4 yards, Broering found Jacob
Wenning again, this time down the
middle of the field for a 34 yard gain
to the Jays 13. Two more rushing
plays by Ben Wenning followed by
Blake Dippold's 18th consecutive PAT
kick and Coldwater took a 7-6 lead.

The Cavalier defense forced a 3 and
out but the punt which should have
been fielded at the 20, was allowed
to roll all the way to the Coldwater 8.
That is where the game took a decid-
ed turn in favor of Delphos.

After a run gained no yards and an
incomplete pass Coldwater faced 3
and 10 at the 8. Broering attempted
to pass the ball to the right flat but a
Jays defender picked it off at the 10
and was tackled at the 1 yard line.

Two plays later Delphos scored and
despite a missed pass on the PAT led
12-7 with 1:16 left in the first half.

In the second half the defenses and
the weather conditions took their toll.
Coldwater managed just 81 yards of
offense while Delphos managed a
paltry 21 yards.

Coldwater did have a excellent
chance to win the game on their last
possession though. After a Delphos
punt the Cavs took over at their own
26 yard line. Thirteen plays and two
Delphos penalties gave the Cavs a
first and goal at the Jays 5 yard line.

Brad Giere ran twice off the left side
to move the ball to the two yard line.
After each team called a timeout,
Coldwater faced a third and goal with
less that two minutes to play.

Broering took the snap and moved to
his right looking for a receiver in the
end zone, but he stepped in a mud
hole slipped and his knee touch the
ground at the ten yard line.

After an incomplete pass on fourth
down, the Jays took over, ran out the
clock and celebrated what may be the
biggest update this season in the
MAC.

The lose dropped Coldwater to 7-3
while Delphos improved to 6-4.

Broering finished the night 11 of 25
passing for 141 yards and 1 pick.
Jacob Wenning caught 6 passes for
105 yards.

Broering added 35 rushing yards on
10 carries while Ben Wenning totaled
41 yards on 14 totes.

The Second Season

Now our full attention turns toward
the playoffs where six MAC schools
have qualified for the post season.

Three of them including Coldwater,
Marion Local and Fort Recovery will
battle for the Region 24 crown.

Anna is the seven seed in Region 20
while Delphos and Minster look to do
some damage in Region 28.

For Coldwater their opening round
opponent will be the Bethel Bees who
hail from Tipp City and the Cross
County Conference. The Bees enter
the playoffs with a 9-1 record. This
will be their fourth appearance in the
playoffs. In ‘94 they lost to St. Henry
35-3. In 2000 they lost to Covington
35-0 and the next year they fell to
Cederville 35-7.

Individual stats through 9 games for
Bethel show quarterback Jacob Evans
throwing for 1177 yards and 16 TDs.
His two best receivers are Kendal
James - 493 yards & 5 TDs and Jacob
Ullmer - 285 yards & 4 TDs.

Their leading rusher is Caleb South
who has accumulated 827 yards &
14 TDs. Jacob Ullmer added 606
yards.

On the defensive side Dillon Kelly has
74 tackles and Jacob Evans has 64
tackles and 2 sacks.

Travis Durst and Jacob Ulmer have 8
and 2 interceptions apiece and Chris-
tian Hartley recovered 2 fumbles.

Bethel 2017 Schedule

Opponent - Record - Division Result

Northridge (1-9) [4] W 63-22
Dayton Christian (9-1) [6] W 45-15
Tri-Village (3-7) [7] W 64-14
Ansonia (6-4) [7] W 52-06
Miami East (9-1) [5] L 29-50
Arcanum (4-6) [6] W 52-00
Covington (5-5) [6] W 12-07
Tri-County North (4-6) [6] W 51-15
Bradford (0-10) [7] W 63-00
Mississinawa (1-9) [7] W 59-06

X

Statistical Comparison

Category 1CB cw
Offensive average 49 21
Defensive average 14 15
Opponents Record 42-58 70-50
Playoff Record 0-3 69-16
According to Drew Pasteur...

Power Ranking 404 92
D6 Strength of Schedule 103 1

For complete stats, pictures and
videos of Coldwater football:

For the best in high school sports
coverage visit:

PressProsMagasine


https://pressprosmagazine.com/

