Cavalier Football Weekly

Week 10 Results

Coldwater	07
St. Johns	12
Minster	20
Anna	07
New Bremen	06
Versailles	21
Parkway	00
Marion Local	39
St. Henry	28
Ft. Recovery	16
Bath	00
Kenton	49
Clinton-Massie	48
Wilmington	00

MAC Standings

	MAC	Overall
Marion Local	8-0	10-0
Coldwater	6-2	7-3
Anna	5-3	7-3
St. Henry	5-3	7-3
Minster	4-4	6-4
St. Johns	4-4	6-4
Ft. Recovery	4-4	5-5
Versailles	3-5	4-6
New Bremen	1-7	3-7
Parkway	0-8	1-9
Kenton (5-5), Clinton-Massie (9-1)		

Playoff Schedule—Week 11 Division 6 - Region 24

- 1 Lima Central Catholic (9-1)
- 8 Dayton Christian (9-1)
- 4 Coldwater (7-3)
- 5 Bethel (9-1)
- 2 Marion Local (10-0)
- 7 Fort Recovery (6-4)
- 3 Spencerville (8-2)
- 6 Mechanicsburg (8-2)

Division 5 - Region 20

- 2 Middletown Madison (8-2)
- 7 Anna (7-3)

Division 7 - Region 28

- 3 Minster (6-4)
- 6 Riverside (6-4)
- 4 Delphos St. John (6-4)
- 5 Fort Loramie (8-2)

Coldwater Playoff History

- ♦ 23 playoff appearances
- ♦ 21 consecutive seasons*
- ♦ 18-0 in Week 11
- ♦ 51-7 in regional games
- ♦ 69-16 overall record
- *Currently the best in Ohio

Coldwater Falls to Delphos In the Mud

On a rainy cold night at Stadium Park in Delphos, the Coldwater Cavaliers could not handle the St. John defense or the sloppy field conditions.

The Blue Jays turned Coldwater's only turnover into at touchdown and that was the difference in the final score of 12-7.

Statistically, Coldwater was better. The Cavaliers totaled 227 yards on 86 yards rushing and 141 passing.

St. Johns ran 6 fewer plays in totaling 114 yards on the ground and 21 in the air for a total of just 135 yards. But they had a decided advantage in time of possession and on a night when the rain and the wind made moving the ball difficult, the Jays beat the elements and controlled the ball.

Delphos started the game with the ball but after 7 plays they failed to convert a fourth down and Coldwater took over at their own 33. The Cavs managed a first down but had to punt from mid-field.

Delphos took the ball at their own 13 yard line and ran 18 plays, 16 on the ground culminating in a 3 yard rushing touchdown. The PAT kick was short and the Jays led 6-0.

Coldwater responded in typical Cavalier fashion as on their first play Sam Broering found Jacob Wenning down the visitors sideline good for a 39 yard gain and a first down at the Coldwater 49. After Ben Wenning ran for 4 yards, Broering found Jacob Wenning again, this time down the middle of the field for a 34 yard gain to the Jays 13. Two more rushing plays by Ben Wenning followed by Blake Dippold's 18th consecutive PAT kick and Coldwater took a 7-6 lead.

The Cavalier defense forced a 3 and out but the punt which should have been fielded at the 20, was allowed to roll all the way to the Coldwater 8. That is where the game took a decided turn in favor of Delphos.

After a run gained no yards and an incomplete pass Coldwater faced 3 and 10 at the 8. Broering attempted to pass the ball to the right flat but a Jays defender picked it off at the 10 and was tackled at the 1 yard line.

Two plays later Delphos scored and despite a missed pass on the PAT led 12-7 with 1:16 left in the first half.

In the second half the defenses and the weather conditions took their toll. Coldwater managed just 81 yards of offense while Delphos managed a paltry 21 yards.

Coldwater did have a excellent chance to win the game on their last possession though. After a Delphos punt the Cavs took over at their own 26 yard line. Thirteen plays and two Delphos penalties gave the Cavs a first and goal at the Jays 5 yard line.

Brad Giere ran twice off the left side to move the ball to the two yard line. After each team called a timeout, Coldwater faced a third and goal with less that two minutes to play.

Broering took the snap and moved to his right looking for a receiver in the end zone, but he stepped in a mud hole slipped and his knee touch the ground at the ten yard line.

After an incomplete pass on fourth down, the Jays took over, ran out the clock and celebrated what may be the biggest update this season in the

The lose dropped Coldwater to 7-3 while Delphos improved to 6-4.

Broering finished the night 11 of 25 passing for 141 yards and 1 pick. Jacob Wenning caught 6 passes for 105 yards.

Broering added 35 rushing yards on 10 carries while Ben Wenning totaled 41 yards on 14 totes.

The Second Season

Now our full attention turns toward the playoffs where six MAC schools have qualified for the post season.

Three of them including Coldwater, Marion Local and Fort Recovery will battle for the Region 24 crown.

Anna is the seven seed in Region 20 while Delphos and Minster look to do some damage in Region 28.

For Coldwater their opening round opponent will be the Bethel Bees who hail from Tipp City and the Cross County Conference. The Bees enter the playoffs with a 9-1 record. This will be their fourth appearance in the playoffs. In '94 they lost to St. Henry 35-3. In 2000 they lost to Covington 35-0 and the next year they fell to Cederville 35-7.

Individual stats through 9 games for Bethel show quarterback Jacob Evans throwing for 1177 yards and 16 TDs. His two best receivers are Kendal James - 493 yards & 5 TDs and Jacob Ullmer - 285 yards & 4 TDs.

Their leading rusher is Caleb South who has accumulated 827 yards & 14 TDs. Jacob Ullmer added 606 yards.

On the defensive side Dillon Kelly has 74 tackles and Jacob Evans has 64 tackles and 2 sacks.

Travis Durst and Jacob Ulmer have 8 and 2 interceptions apiece and Christian Hartley recovered 2 fumbles.

Bethel 2017 Schedule

Opponent - Record - Division		Result	
Northridge (1-9) [4]	W	63-22	
Dayton Christian (9-1) [6]	W	45-15	
Tri-Village (3-7) [7]	W	64-14	
Ansonia (6-4) [7]	W	52-06	
Miami East (9-1) [5]	L	29-50	
Arcanum (4-6) [6]	W	52-00	
Covington (5-5) [6]	W	12-07	
Tri-County North (4-6) [6]	W	51-15	
Bradford (0-10) [7]	W	63-00	
Mississinawa (1-9) [7]	W	59-06	





Statistical Comparison

Category	TCB	CW
Offensive average	49	21
Defensive average	14	15
Opponents Record	42-58	70-50
Playoff Record	0-3	69-16

According to Drew Pasteur			
Power Ranking	404	92	
D6 Strength of Schedule	103	1	

For complete stats, pictures and videos of Coldwater football:

cavfootball.com 🕮

For the best in high school sports coverage visit:

